
City of Brookings 

MEETING AGENDA 
CITY COUNCIL 
Monday, October 14, 2024, 7:00pm 
City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 
 
A. Call to Order 

B. Pledge of Allegiance 

C. Roll Call 

D. Ceremonies/Appointments/Announcements 
1. Domestic Violence Awareness Month Proclamation – The SAFE Project [Pg. 1] 
2. Curry County Cruisers Appreciation Day Proclamation – Curry County Cruisers Car Club  

[Pg. 2] 

E. Scheduled Public Appearances 
(Informational presentations to Council on non-agenda items – 10 minute limit per person.)  

1. Kathryn Bernhardt – Curry Public Transit  

F. Oral Requests and Communications from the audience 
(*Public Comments on non-agenda items – five (5) minute limit per person, please submit Public Comment Form in advance)   

G. Consent Calendar 
1. Approve Council minutes for September 23, 2024 [Pg. 3] 

H. Staff Reports/Public Hearings/Ordinances/Resolutions/Final Orders  
1. Community Resource Officer pickup truck purchase [Pg. 5] 
  a. Quote – Roberson Motors Inc. [Pg. 6] 
2. Prohibit Beach Camping in Brookings City Limits [Pg. 7] 

a. ORS 183.390 Petition to the Oregon Parks and Recreation Commission to Protect Mill 
Beach in Curry County – June 6, 2024 [Pg. 9] 
b. Map – Impact of Proposed Camping Ban in Brookings [Pg. 23] 
c. Oregon Parks and Recreation Commission Agenda Item 1e – July 30, 2024 [Pg. 24] 
d. Overnight Camping Ban Survey – City Manager Tim Rundel [Pg. 26] 

3. Valley Street Water Line Replacement [Pg. 34] 
 a. McLennan Excavation Inc. Bid [Pg. 35] 
 b. 5R Excavation & Paving LLC Bid [Pg. 36] 
 c. Tidewater Contractors Inc. Bid [Pg. 37] 
4. Ransom Street Water Line Replacement [Pg. 38]  
 a. McLennan Excavation Inc. Bid [Pg. 39] 
 b. 5R Excavation & Paving LLC Bid [Pg. 40] 
 c. Tidewater Contractors Inc. Bid [Pg. 41] 

I.   Informational Non-Action Items 
 1. September 2024 Vouchers [Pg. 42] 

J.  Remarks from Mayor, Councilors and City Manager 

K. Adjournment 

 

* Public Comment forms and the agenda packet are available on-line at www.brookings.or.us, and at Brookings City Hall. Return 
completed Public Comment forms to the City Recorder before the start of the meeting or during regular business hours. All public 
meetings are held in accessible locations.  Auxiliary aids will be provided upon request with at least 72 hours advance notification.  
Please contact 541-469-1102 if you have any questions regarding this notice. You can view City Council meetings LIVE on television 

on Charter PEG Channel 181, or stream on the City’s YouTube Channel https://www.youtube.com/@cityofbrookingsoregon8039. 

http://www.brookings.or.us/
https://www.youtube.com/@cityofbrookingsoregon8039


                        

PPPrrroooccclllaaammmaaatttiiiooonnn  
In the City of Brookings in recognition of the important work done by survivors, domestic violence 
programs and victim service providers, I urge all citizens to actively participate in the scheduled 

activities and programs sponsored by The SAFE Project and other community organizations to 
work toward the elimination of intimate partner violence. 
 

WHEREAS, in just one day, across the U.S. and its territories, nearly 75,000 victims of 
domestic violence sought services from domestic violence programs and 
shelters. That same day, more than 9,000 requests for services, including 
emergency shelter, housing, transportation, childcare and legal 
representation, could not be provided because programs lacked the resources 
to meet victims’ needs; 

WHEREAS, the impact of domestic violence is wide ranging, directly affecting 
individuals and society as a whole, here in this community, throughout the 
United States and the world, and 

WHEREAS, racism, homophobia, transphobia, ageism and discrimination based on 
physical ability, nationality or other factors help to perpetuate domestic 
violence and make finding safety even more difficult for some victims; 

WHEREAS, the need for safe houses continues to be rated as survivors’ most urgent 
need; and 

WHEREAS, Brookings joins with others across Oregon and the nation in supporting 

victims of domestic violence, as well as local programs, state coalitions, 

national organizations, and other agencies nationwide who are committed 
to increasing public awareness of domestic violence and sending a clear 

message to abusers that domestic violence is not tolerated in Brookings; 

WHEREAS, domestic violence impacts millions of people each year, but it can be 
prevented. Preventing domestic violence requires the collective voice and 
power of individuals, families, institutions, and systems – each whose 
“#1Thing” adds a valuable and powerful component to transforming our 
communities. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that I, Isaac Hodges, Mayor of the City of Brookings, do 
hereby proclaim October 2024 as 

Domestic Violence Awareness Month 

 

 

In Witness Whereof,   I, Mayor Isaac Hodges, 

do hereto set my hand and cause the official seal 
of the City of Brookings, Oregon, to be affixed 
this 14th day of October, 2024. 
 
 

________________________________ 

Mayor Isaac Hodges 

 

 

            CCiittyy  ooff  BBrrooookkiinnggss  
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PPPrrroooccclllaaammmaaatttiiiooonnn  
 

WHEREAS, the Curry County Cruisers Car Club strives to preserve, 
promote, and encourage the enjoyment of all special interest automobiles, 
trucks, and motorcycles; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Curry County Cruisers Car Club dedicates itself to benefit 
the community with its annual car show, donating all proceeds to local non-
profit charities and organizations; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Curry County Cruisers Car Club has donated over $100,000 
in the last 10 years to its local communities; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Curry County Cruisers Car Club Annual Car Show proceeds 
went to 24 different organizations this year; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Curry County Cruisers Car Club participates in several 
community events throughout the year; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Curry County Cruisers Car Club is a community oriented 
club. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that I, Isaac Hodges, Mayor of the 
City of Brookings, do hereby proclaim October 15, 2024 as 

Curry Cruisers Appreciation Day 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED  

 

 

In Witness Whereof,   I, Mayor Isaac 

Hodges, do hereto set my hand and 
cause the official seal of the City of 
Brookings, Oregon, to be affixed this  
14th day of October, 2024. 

 
________________________________ 

Mayor Isaac Hodges 

 

 

            CCiittyy  ooff  BBrrooookkiinnggss  
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City of Brookings 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 

City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 
Monday, September 23, 2024 

Call to Order 
Mayor Isaac Hodges called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM 

Roll Call 
Council Present: Mayor Isaac Hodges, Councilors Andy Martin, Kristi Fulton, Phoebe Pereda, and 
Clayton Malmberg; a quorum present 
Staff present: City Manager Tim Rundel, Public Works and Development Services Director Tony 
Baron, and City Recorder Brooklyn Osterhage 
Media Present: 0 
Others Present: approximately 10 audience members and new Grant/Project Manager Wendy 
Giordano 

Scheduled Public Appearances 
1. Leslie Wilkinson provided an update on the Festival of Lights for Nature’s Coastal Holiday

Deputy Public Works & Development Services Director Lauri Ziemer acknowledged Leslie 
Wilkinson for her volunteer work and presented her with an award from the City thanking her 
on behalf of the many events she has assisted with while living here. 

Ceremonies/Appointments/Announcements 
Tim Rundel introduced the new Grant/Project Manager, Wendy Giordano 

Consent Calendar 
1. Approve Council minutes for September 9, 2024
2. Receive monthly financial report for August 2024

Councilor Malmberg moved, Councilor Pereda seconded, and Council voted 
unanimously to approve the Consent Calendar. 

Staff Reports 
1. Beach Camping
Staff Report provided by Tony Baron

Information and answers to Council’s questions were provided by Justin Helberg, South Coast 
District Manager of the Oregon Parks and Recreation Department, and Lieutenant Donny 
Dotson. 

Council discussed possible positives and negatives of prohibiting beach camping in Brookings. 

Councilor Martin moved, Councilor Malmberg seconded, and the vote failed 2-3 with 
Mayor Hodges and Councilors Fulton and Pereda against the motion to have the City 
write a letter of support to the Oregon Parks and Recreation Department for the 
petition to ban camping on beaches and ocean shores within the City limits of 
Brookings, joining several other Oregon cities.  
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2. Public Works Service Truck Purchase
Staff Report provided by Tony Baron

Councilor Martin moved, Councilor Pereda seconded, and Council voted unanimously 
to authorize City Manager to purchase a new public works service truck from 
Newberg Ford in the amount of $88,849.75. 

3. Appoint City Recorder
Staff Report provided by Tim Rundel

Mayor Hodges moved, Councilor Pereda seconded, and Council voted unanimously 
to appoint Brooklyn Osterhage as City Recorder. 

Remarks from Mayor and Councilors 
Councilor Fulton congratulated Brooklyn on her appointment and reminded everyone that 
September is Suicide Awareness month and that the issue should stay in the spotlight 
throughout the year. 

Councilor Martin welcomed Wendy Giordano to the City and thanked Tony Baron and Lieutenant 
Dotson on their hard work. 

Adjournment 
Mayor Isaac Hodges adjourned the meeting at 8:22 PM. 

Respectfully submitted: 

ATTESTED: 

this 14rd day of October, 2024: 

Isaac Hodges, Mayor Brooklyn Osterhage, City Recorder 
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 9/1/2024 - 9/30/2024 Oct 09, 2024  04:35PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

09/24 09/11/2024 92116 1 Patrick Howe 20-00-2005 188.44- V

09/24 09/05/2024 92237 5876 Advanced Reporting LLC 10-00-2005 55.00

09/24 09/05/2024 92238 5908 Amazon Capital Services 49-00-2005 70.89

09/24 09/05/2024 92239 313 Brookings Vol Firefighters 10-00-2005 2,250.00

09/24 09/05/2024 92240 5144 Tim Brush 20-00-2005 63.00

09/24 09/05/2024 92241 715 Budge McHugh Supply 20-00-2005 718.55

09/24 09/05/2024 92242 5567 CAL/OR Insurance Agency 30-00-2005 683.33

09/24 09/05/2024 92243 6031 Cascade Home Center 10-00-2005 2,013.98

09/24 09/05/2024 92244 5842 Century West Engineering Corp 33-00-2005 4,825.65

09/24 09/05/2024 92245 3015 Charter Communications 30-00-2005 749.96

09/24 09/05/2024 92246 5822 Chaves Consulting Inc 49-00-2005 370.20

09/24 09/05/2024 92247 5952 Chetco Auto Marine & Industrial Supply 25-00-2005 36.51

09/24 09/05/2024 92248 4977 Civic Plus LLC 49-00-2005 9,812.33

09/24 09/05/2024 92249 3834 Clean Sweep Janitorial Service 33-00-2005 2,635.00

09/24 09/05/2024 92250 5827 Coastal Investments LLC 10-00-2005 960.00

09/24 09/05/2024 92251 1745 Coastal Paper & Supply Inc 10-00-2005 310.50

09/24 09/05/2024 92252 6078 Curry County Reporter 50-00-2005 630.00

09/24 09/05/2024 92253 317 DCBS - Fiscal Services 10-00-2005 1,009.80

09/24 09/05/2024 92254 1 Lisa Brantingham 20-00-2005 300.00

09/24 09/05/2024 92255 1 Alan Fullerton 20-00-2005 26.92

09/24 09/05/2024 92256 1 Gina Jorgensen 20-00-2005 281.48

09/24 09/05/2024 92257 1 John Pizzi 20-00-2005 160.85

09/24 09/05/2024 92258 1 Stephen & Cristina Prokop 20-00-2005 187.56

09/24 09/05/2024 92259 1 Raquel Williams 20-00-2005 170.87

09/24 09/05/2024 92260 2186 Ferguson Waterworks #3011 20-00-2005 2,131.25

09/24 09/05/2024 92261 5432 First Community Credit Union 25-00-2005 4,559.48

09/24 09/05/2024 92262 6297 Firstline Business Systems Inc 50-00-2005 18,725.00

09/24 09/05/2024 92263 6265 H&S Energy Group 10-00-2005 3,261.72

09/24 09/05/2024 92264 1130 H.D. Fowler 20-00-2005 580.00

09/24 09/05/2024 92265 6030 Hartwick Automotive LLC 10-00-2005 71.79

09/24 09/05/2024 92266 4980 iSecure Inc 10-00-2005 36.30

09/24 09/05/2024 92267 328 Les Schwab Tire Center 10-00-2005 256.13

09/24 09/05/2024 92268 4269 Gary Milliman 10-00-2005 325.00

09/24 09/05/2024 92269 6296 Mountain View Fence 50-00-2005 50,540.00

09/24 09/05/2024 92270 4443 Napa Auto Parts-Golder's 10-00-2005 4.12

09/24 09/05/2024 92271 699 OR Transportation Infrastructure Bank 44-00-2005 125,255.00

09/24 09/05/2024 92272 4794 Pacific Rim Copy Center 10-00-2005 25.00

09/24 09/05/2024 92273 5389 Pape Material Handling 10-00-2005 757.42

09/24 09/05/2024 92274 252 Paramount Pest Control 10-00-2005 225.00

09/24 09/05/2024 92275 4 Evald Kashkenov 10-00-2005 266.00

09/24 09/05/2024 92276 322 Postmaster 25-00-2005 1,200.00

09/24 09/05/2024 92277 6229 Wayne E Sheffel Jr 10-00-2005 695.33

09/24 09/05/2024 92278 5979 LeeAnn Spring Sheffel 10-00-2005 695.33

09/24 09/05/2024 92279 5638 Guy Smith 20-00-2005 63.00

09/24 09/05/2024 92280 2863 Verizon Wireless 10-00-2005 715.30

09/24 09/05/2024 92281 861 Village Express Mail Center 10-00-2005 113.44

09/24 09/05/2024 92282 4220 Woof's Dog Bakery 61-00-2005 60.79

09/24 09/12/2024 92283 5876 Advanced Reporting LLC 10-00-2005 35.00

09/24 09/12/2024 92284 5908 Amazon Capital Services 10-00-2005 72.31

09/24 09/12/2024 92285 6192 Angel Armor LLC 10-00-2005 1,291.59

09/24 09/12/2024 92286 6121 AutoZone Inc 10-00-2005 6.99

09/24 09/12/2024 92287 193 Central Equipment Co, Inc 15-00-2005 2,105.00

09/24 09/12/2024 92288 4882 Coastal Heating & Air 10-00-2005 4,883.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 9/1/2024 - 9/30/2024 Oct 09, 2024  04:35PM

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

09/24 09/12/2024 92289 185 Del Cur Supply 50-00-2005 2,025.00

09/24 09/12/2024 92290 1 Patrick Howe 20-00-2005 188.44

09/24 09/12/2024 92291 5951 Executech Utah LLC 49-00-2005 32.34

09/24 09/12/2024 92292 6127 Ferguson Enterprises LLC #3325 25-00-2005 54.04

09/24 09/12/2024 92293 6289 Colton Hill 10-00-2005 723.90

09/24 09/12/2024 92294 5858 Jacobs Engineering Group Inc 25-00-2005 140,880.83

09/24 09/12/2024 92295 6261 Language Line Services Inc 10-00-2005 6.86

09/24 09/12/2024 92296 6065 Local Government Law Group PC 10-00-2005 2,188.00

09/24 09/12/2024 92297 5789 Moss Adams LLP 10-00-2005 14,100.00

09/24 09/12/2024 92298 6298 MuniAid LLC 10-00-2005 600.00

09/24 09/12/2024 92299 329 New Hope Plumbing 10-00-2005 801.00

09/24 09/12/2024 92300 3159 NorthCoast Health Screening 10-00-2005 45.00

09/24 09/12/2024 92301 4332 Oregon Assoc Chiefs of Police 10-00-2005 249.05

09/24 09/12/2024 92302 322 Postmaster 25-00-2005 1,200.00

09/24 09/12/2024 92303 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 151.28

09/24 09/12/2024 92304 6229 Wayne E Sheffel Jr 10-00-2005 695.33

09/24 09/12/2024 92305 5979 LeeAnn Spring Sheffel 10-00-2005 523.88

09/24 09/12/2024 92306 5195 Sonsray Machinery LLC 15-00-2005 802.00

09/24 09/12/2024 92307 4542 Umpqua Bank 45-00-2005 5,322.00

09/24 09/12/2024 92308 4734 Vestis Services LLC 10-00-2005 120.00

09/24 09/12/2024 92309 861 Village Express Mail Center 10-00-2005 30.44

09/24 09/12/2024 92310 2122 Cardmember Service 10-00-2005 6,113.18

09/24 09/12/2024 92311 169 Waste Connections Inc 10-00-2005 864.00

09/24 09/12/2024 92312 5992 Ziply Fiber 30-00-2005 329.89

09/24 09/19/2024 92313 5070 Canon Solutions America 10-00-2005 325.69

09/24 09/19/2024 92314 193 Central Equipment Co, Inc 10-00-2005 65.80

09/24 09/19/2024 92315 5874 Cumulus Global 49-00-2005 156.00

09/24 09/19/2024 92316 5663 Engineering News-Record 10-00-2005 99.99

09/24 09/19/2024 92317 4518 Government Ethics Commission 10-00-2005 1,323.95

09/24 09/19/2024 92318 6265 H&S Energy Group 10-00-2005 3,211.28

09/24 09/19/2024 92319 6289 Colton Hill 10-00-2005 180.98

09/24 09/19/2024 92320 5615 International Inst of Municipal Clerks 10-00-2005 185.00

09/24 09/19/2024 92321 2 Jose Ramirez Moreno 10-00-2005 50.00

09/24 09/19/2024 92322 2 Micah Chaffin 10-00-2005 100.00

09/24 09/19/2024 92323 5931 Nations Medical 15-00-2005 655.05

09/24 09/19/2024 92324 866 Pitney Bowes Global Financial LLC 10-00-2005 165.54

09/24 09/19/2024 92325 1920 Pitney Bowes, Inc. 10-00-2005 201.66

09/24 09/19/2024 92326 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 92.97

09/24 09/19/2024 92327 6231 Billy R Reynolds 10-00-2005 125.00

09/24 09/19/2024 92328 6229 Wayne E Sheffel Jr 10-00-2005 714.38

09/24 09/19/2024 92329 5979 LeeAnn Spring Sheffel 10-00-2005 714.38

09/24 09/19/2024 92330 6264 Tradewind Signs LLC 10-00-2005 56.94

09/24 09/19/2024 92331 169 Waste Connections Inc 25-00-2005 1,242.32

09/24 09/19/2024 92332 5992 Ziply Fiber 25-00-2005 1,061.27

09/24 09/26/2024 92333 5908 Amazon Capital Services 49-00-2005 974.58

09/24 09/26/2024 92334 5966 BNT Promotional Products 10-00-2005 603.54

09/24 09/26/2024 92335 5048 Brookings Harbor Medical Center 25-00-2005 150.00

09/24 09/26/2024 92336 5070 Canon Solutions America 10-00-2005 83.72

09/24 09/26/2024 92337 193 Central Equipment Co, Inc 10-00-2005 212.21

09/24 09/26/2024 92338 6299 Chetco Resources LLC 10-00-2005 5.00

09/24 09/26/2024 92339 1620 Curry County Community Development 10-00-2005 130.00

09/24 09/26/2024 92340 575 Dell Marketing L.P. 49-00-2005 1,332.35

09/24 09/26/2024 92341 1 Alisha Carroll 20-00-2005 158.53

09/24 09/26/2024 92342 1 Glenn Julyan 20-00-2005 221.05

09/24 09/26/2024 92343 2640 Dyer Partnership 52-00-2005 19,007.43

09/24 09/26/2024 92344 5004 Galls LLC 10-00-2005 137.40

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 9/1/2024 - 9/30/2024 Oct 09, 2024  04:35PM

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

09/24 09/26/2024 92345 6030 Hartwick Automotive LLC 10-00-2005 299.89

09/24 09/26/2024 92346 4269 Gary Milliman 10-00-2005 66.67

09/24 09/26/2024 92347 4487 Net Assets Corporation 10-00-2005 255.00

09/24 09/26/2024 92348 329 New Hope Plumbing 10-00-2005 389.50

09/24 09/26/2024 92349 6300 Newberg Ford 50-00-2005 88,849.75

09/24 09/26/2024 92350 5008 Online Information Services 10-00-2005 123.16

09/24 09/26/2024 92351 6202 Oregon Water Resources Department 20-00-2005 441.00

09/24 09/26/2024 92352 4 John McCreadie 10-00-2005 563.50

09/24 09/26/2024 92353 4 Fernando Silva 10-00-2005 258.00

09/24 09/26/2024 92354 5101 Pitney Bowes Reserve Acct 10-00-2005 500.00

09/24 09/26/2024 92355 5768 Proficient Auto Center Inc 10-00-2005 975.50

09/24 09/26/2024 92356 3 Banana Belt Property Mngmnt 20-00-2005 30.74

09/24 09/26/2024 92357 3 Gabby Dominguez 20-00-2005 113.74

09/24 09/26/2024 92358 3 Ron Enright 20-00-2005 329.90

09/24 09/26/2024 92359 6276 Sage Bruce Construction Inc 50-00-2005 141,403.00

09/24 09/26/2024 92360 6229 Wayne E Sheffel Jr 10-00-2005 561.98

09/24 09/26/2024 92361 5979 LeeAnn Spring Sheffel 10-00-2005 533.40

09/24 09/26/2024 92362 6243 Southern Oregon Trees and Stumps LLC 10-00-2005 500.00

09/24 09/26/2024 92363 797 Town & Country Animal Clinic 61-00-2005 53.50

09/24 09/26/2024 92364 861 Village Express Mail Center 10-00-2005 14.20

09/24 09/26/2024 92365 169 Waste Connections Inc 61-00-2005 138.00

09/24 09/26/2024 92366 5992 Ziply Fiber 10-00-2005 212.94

          Grand Totals:  695,494.07

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________
